

STATE OF WISCONSIN

Assembly Journal

One-Hundred and Sixth Regular Session

TUESDAY, February 27, 2024

The Chief Clerk makes the following entries under the above date:

ADMINISTRATIVE RULES

Assembly Clearinghouse Rule 23-054

Relating to remote dispensing.
Submitted by Pharmacy Examining Board.
Report received from Agency, February 13, 2024.
To committee on **Health, Aging and Long-Term Care**.
Referred on February 26, 2024.

Assembly Clearinghouse Rule 23-063

Relating to student teaching equivalency. Submitted by Department of Public Instruction. Report received from Agency, February 16, 2024. To committee on **Education**. Referred on February 26, 2024.

Assembly Clearinghouse Rule 23-064

Relating to implementation of the Psychology Licensure Compact.

Submitted by Psychology Examining Board. Report received from Agency, February 13, 2024. To committee on **Health, Aging and Long-Term Care**. Referred on February 26, 2024.

Assembly Clearinghouse Rule 23-068

Relating to scheduling Amineptine. Submitted by Controlled Substances Board. Report received from Agency, February 13, 2024. To committee on **Criminal Justice and Public Safety**. Referred on February 26, 2024.

Assembly Clearinghouse Rule 23-069

Relating to scheduling Zipeprol.

Submitted by Controlled Substances Board.

Report received from Agency, February 13, 2024.

To committee on **Criminal Justice and Public Safety**.

Referred on February 26, 2024.

Assembly Clearinghouse Rule 23-044

Relating to the tracking of sexual assault kits in sexual assault cases.

No action taken by committee on **Criminal Justice and Public Safety** on February 27, 2024.

To joint committee for review of **Administrative Rules** pursuant to s. 227.19 (5) (a), Wisconsin Statutes.

Referred on February 27, 2024.

ENROLLED BILLS AND JOINT RESOLUTIONS

The following Assembly proposals, which have been approved by both the Assembly and Senate, have been enrolled by the Legislative Reference Bureau:

Assembly Bill 476 Assembly Bill 556 Assembly Bill 869 Assembly Bill 914 Assembly Bill 1023 Assembly Joint Resolution 94

EDWARD A. BLAZEL

EDWARD A. BLAZEL Assembly Chief Clerk

ENROLLED RESOLUTION

The following Assembly Resolution has been engrossed and deposited in the Office of the Secretary of State:

Resolution NumberEngrossed DateDeposit DateAssembly Resolution 2502-19-2402-26-24

CHIEF CLERK REPORTS

The Chief Clerk records:

Assembly Bill 890

Presented to the Governor on Monday, February 26, pursuant to Assembly Rule 23 (4).

Assembly Bill 1021

Presented to the Governor on Tuesday, February 27, pursuant to Assembly Rule 23 (4).

Assembly Bill 1020 Assembly Bill 1022 Assembly Bill 1023

Presented to the Governor on Tuesday, February 27.

EDWARD A. BLAZEL Assembly Chief Clerk

COMMUNICATIONS

February 26, 2024

Edward A. Blazel Assembly Chief Clerk 17 West Main Street, Suite 401 Madison, WI 53703 Dear Chief Clerk Blazel:

Please add my name as a coauthor of Assembly Joint Resolution 136, relating to honoring the 112th anniversary of the Girl Scouts of the United States of America.

Sincerely, LISA SUBECK State Representative 78th Assembly District

February 26, 2024

Edward A. Blazel Assembly Chief Clerk 17 West Main Street, Suite 401 Madison, WI 53703

Dear Chief Clerk Blazel:

Please register me as a "No" on Assembly Bill 470, which was passed on a voice vote on Thursday, February 15.

Sincerely, CALVIN CALLAHAN State Representative 35th Assembly District

February 26, 2024

Edward A. Blazel Assembly Chief Clerk 17 West Main Street, Suite 401 Madison, WI 53703

Dear Chief Clerk Blazel:

Please add my name as a cosponsor of Assembly Bill 998, relating to funding student success and access at University of Wisconsin System institutions and making an appropriation.

Sincerely, MARK SPREITZER State Senator 15th Senate District

February 27, 2024

Edward A. Blazel Assembly Chief Clerk 17 West Main Street, Suite 401 Madison, WI 53703 Dear Chief Clerk Blazel:

Please add my name as a coauthor of Assembly Bill 507, relating to prior authorization for coverage of physical therapy, occupational therapy, speech therapy, chiropractic services, and other services under health plans.

Sincerely,
ALEX JOERS
State Representative
79th Assembly District

February 27, 2024

Edward A. Blazel Assembly Chief Clerk 17 West Main Street, Suite 401 Madison, WI 53703

Dear Chief Clerk Blazel:

Please add my name as a cosponsor of Assembly Joint Resolution 134, relating to designating the month of March as Endosalpingiosis Awareness Month.

> Sincerely, ROBERT COWLES State Senator 2nd Senate District

State of Wisconsin Legislative Reference Bureau Madison

Date: February 26, 2024

To: Edward A. Blazel, Assembly Chief Clerk From: Jill Kauffman, Senior Legislative Editor

Subject: Rules published in the 2024 Wisconsin Administrative Register, No. 818.

The following rules have been published:

Clearinghouse Rule 21-096 effective 3-1-2024 Clearinghouse Rule 22-051 effective 3-1-2024 Clearinghouse Rule 22-080 effective 3-1-2024 Clearinghouse Rule 23-003 effective 3-1-2024

Clearinghouse Rule 23-009 effective 3-1-2024 and 4-1-24

Clearinghouse Rule 23-013 effective 3-1-2024 Clearinghouse Rule 23-026 effective 3-1-2024 Clearinghouse Rule 23-028 effective 3-1-2024 Clearinghouse Rule 23-029 effective 3-1-2024 Clearinghouse Rule 23-034 effective 3-1-2024